

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1100 OF 2016

The Commissioner,nashik Municipal Corporation,nashik

....APPELLANT

V/S

Mr. Rpivan Kantilal Pawar And Ors

....RESPONDENT

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 807 OF 2013

Dr.arun Puroshottam Behere..

....APPELLANT

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra

....RESPONDENT

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 808 OF 2013

Shri Govind Ratan Saindane

....APPELLANT

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra

....RESPONDENT

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 809 OF 2013

Shri Dilip Pandurang Gaikwad(deceased) Thr. Legal Heirs 1a)smt Madhuri Deelip Gaikwad..

....APPELLANT

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra

....RESPONDENT

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 811 OF 2013

Mr Deepak Balkrishna Chandwadkar..APPELLANT

V/S

The State Of MaharashtraRESPONDENT

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1104 OF 2016

The Commissioner,nashik MunicipalAPPELLANT

Corporation,nashik

V/S

Mr.dilip Pandurang Gaikwad (deceased) Thr.l/h.RESPONDENT

1a.madhuri Dilip Gaikwad And Ors

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1109 OF 2016

The Commissioner,nashik MunicipalAPPELLANT

Corporation,nashik

V/S

Mr. Vijay Balvat Patil And AnrRESPONDENT

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1108 OF 2016

The Commissioner,nashik MunicipalAPPELLANT

Corporation,nashik

V/S

Mr Vijay Bakwant Patil And OrsRESPONDENT

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1101 OF 2016

The Commissioner,nashik Municipal

Corporation,nashik

V/S

Dr.arun Purushottam Behere And OrsRESPONDENT

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1102 OF 2016

The Commissioner,nashik MunicipalAPPELLANT

Corporation,nashik

V/S

Mr. Laxminarayan Mandir Trust And AnrRESPONDENT

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1103 OF 2016

The Commissioner,nashik MunicipalAPPELLANT

Corporation,nashik

V/S

Mr. Govind Digambar Deshpande And OrsRESPONDENT

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1106 OF 2016

The Commissioner,nashik MunicipalAPPELLANT

Corporation,nashik

V/S

Mr. Deepak Balkrishna Chanwadkar And Ors....RESPONDENT

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1110 OF 2016

The Commissioner,nashik MunicipalAPPELLANT

Corporation,nashik

V/S

Mr. Govind Ratan Saindane And AnrRESPONDENT

WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1105 OF 2016

The Commissioner,nashik Municipal Corporation,nashik

....APPELLANT

V/S

Mr. Tasduk Hussain Gulal Hussain Indorwala....RESPONDENT
Since Deceased Through Lrs.zohair Indorewale

Nd Ors

WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1107 OF 2016

The Commissioner,nashik Municipal Corporation,nashik

....APPELLANT

V/S

Mr. Sampat Trambak Patil And Ors

....RESPONDENT

WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 814 OF 2013

Mr Vijay Balwant Patil..

....APPELLANT

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra

....RESPONDENT

WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 813 OF 2013

Shri Laxminarayan Mandir Trust

....APPELLANT

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra

....RESPONDENT

WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 812 OF 2013

Mr Vijay Balwant Patil

....APPELLANT

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra

....RESPONDENT

A/W CAF/479/2013, CAF438/2013, CAF/487/2013,
CAF/485/2013, CAF/376/2013, CAF/378/2013, CAF/380/2013,
CAF/469/2013, CAF/473/2013, CAF/481/2013, CAF/483/2013

**CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE &
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE GAUTAM A.
ANKHAD, JJ**

DATE : 25th February, 2026

P.C. :

Balance Daily Board cannot be taken up today on account of paucity of time. Stand over to 27/03/2026 . Ad-interim relief or interim relief, if any, granted earlier will continue to operate till next date.

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)